

No. 19-672

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE RAMS FOOTBALL COMPANY, LLC and
E. STANLEY KROENKE,

Petitioners,

v.

ST. LOUIS REGIONAL CONVENTION AND SPORTS
COMPLEX AUTHORITY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK FILIP

ANDREW A. KASSOF

JAMES R.P. HILEMAN

DANIEL I. SIEGFRIED

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

300 N. LaSalle Street

Chicago, IL 60654

ROBERT T. HAAR

LISA A. PAKE

JOZEF J. KOPCHICK

HAAR & WOODS, LLP

1010 Market Street

Suite 1620

St. Louis, MO 63101

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

ERIN E. MURPHY

ANDREW C. LAWRENCE

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

January 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| I. Courts Are Divided Over The Import Of This Court’s “Clear And Unmistakable” Test For Assigning Questions Of Arbitrability To Arbitrators | 2 |
| II. The Decision Below Defies The FAA And This Court’s Precedent | 5 |
| III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review Now..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dakota Foundry, Inc.</i> <i>v. Tromley Indus. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2013)..... | 4 |
| <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 993 So. 2d 875 (Ala. 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 1 |
| <i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 50-3</i> <i>v. G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Gateway Exteriors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Suntide Homes, Inc.</i> , 882 S.W.2d 275 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994) | 8 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc.</i> <i>v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017)..... | 1, 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>McAllister v. St. Louis Rams, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-172 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 17, 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... | 1 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| <i>Roubik v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 692 N.E.2d 1167 (Ill. 1998)..... | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel. Pinkerton v. Fahnestock</i> , 531 S.W.3d 36 (Mo. 2017)..... | 9 |
| <i>Wells Fargo Advisors, LLC v. Sappington</i> , 884 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 2018) | 2, 3 |
| Other Authorities | |
| David Horton, <i>Arbitration About Arbitration</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 363 (2018) | 2 |
